

To be argued by:
JOHN MOORE
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 655831/16

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department

PATRICK J. LYNCH, as President of the Patrolmen's Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc., on behalf of the Tiers 3 and 3 Revised Member Police Officers Employed by the Police Department of the City of New York; THE PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Case No.
2019-03925

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Respondents,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO, Mayor of the City of New York; THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND; JAMES P. O'NEILL, as Police Commissioner of the New York City Police Department and as Executive Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the New York City Police Pension Fund,

Defendants-Respondents-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

DEVIN SLACK
JOHN MOORE
of Counsel

JAMES E. JOHNSON
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0840 or -0817
jomoore@law.nyc.gov

October 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE PBA FAILS TO REFUTE THE CITY'S ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL	3
A. The PBA cites nothing that would change the method of calculating Tier 3 members' pension benefits.....	3
B. The PBA concedes that Tier 3 members may not retire with full benefits after completing only 20 years of allowable service.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Awe v. D’Alessandro</i> , 154 A.D.3d 932, 934 (2d Dep’t 2017)	6
<i>Morales v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 218, 224 (1999).....	6
Statutes	
Admin. Code § 13-255(3)	4
Admin. Code § B3-30.1 (1976).....	11
RSSL § 501(17)	8, 9
RSSL § 505	4, 5, 7
RSSL § 510	7
RSSL § 513(c)(2)	11
RSSL § 519	5
